
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 19 June 2023 

Chairman: Councillor P Peacock 
 

Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor P Taylor 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 

 
 

 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place and on 
 the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on Nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023 
 

3 - 8 

Strategy, Performance & Finance Portfolio 
 
5.   Community Plan Performance - Quarter 4 and Year End- 2022/23 

 
9 - 37 

6.   Provisional Financial Outturn Report to 31 March 2023 
 

38 - 76 

Homes & Health Portfolio 
 
7.   STAR Survey 2022/23 

 
77 - 110 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 21 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor K Girling, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock and 
Councillor T Wendels 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Committee Member) 

 

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor T Wendels and Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources 
and Section 151 Officer declared an interest as Directors of Arkwood. 
 
Councillor K Girling and Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services declared 
an interest as Directors of Active4Today. 
 

96 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

97 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 21 February 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

98 COMMUNITY PLAN PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 - 2022/23 
 

 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Performance & Finance presented the 
quarter 3 Community Plan performance report for October – December 2022 and the 
targets for 23/24. 
 
The report examines how the Council has been performing against the Community 
Plan as well as the data to look at the performance of key services and delivery 
against the activities outlined in the plan from 1 October to 31 December 2022. 
 
The Council’s performance is measured in four parts as ‘Our District’, ‘Our 
Performance’, ‘Our Customers’ and ‘Our Workforce’. 
 
AGREED that: 
 

a) Members review the Community Plan Performance Report attached as Appendix 
1; 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
b) Members comment on the supplementary document showing targets for 

2023/24 (Appendix 2); and 
 

c) Members consider the Council’s performance against its objectives highlighting 
any areas of high performance and identifying areas for improvement. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
To enable the Cabinet to review the Quarter 3 Community Plan Performance report. 
 
Options Considered: 
Not applicable. 
 

99 PROJECTED GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2023 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Performance & Finance presented a 
report to update Members as to the forecast outturn position for the 2022/23 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue 
and capital budgets. 
 
The report provides the performance against the approved estimates of revenue 
expenditure and income; reporting on major variances from planned budget 
performance, and reporting on variations to the Capital Programme for approval; this 
being all in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
AGREED that:  
 
a) the General Fund projected favourable outturn variance of £1.020m to usable 

reserves be noted; 
 
b) the Housing Revenue Account projected unfavourable outturn variance of 

£0.446m to the Major Repairs Reserve be noted; 
 
c) the variations to the Capital Programme at Appendix E be approved; and 
 
d) the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of £60.393m be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
To consider the forecast outturn position for the 2022/23 financial year for the 
Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 
To show performance against the approved estimates of revenue expenditure and 
income; report on major variances from planned budget performance; and report on 
variations to the Capital Programme for approval; all in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Options considered: 
Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Page 4



100 HOUSING SERVICES HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 
2022/23 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health presented a report to provide assurance 
on the performance of compliance services within housing services and highlight 
areas falling below the target set and reasons with plan for recovery. 
 
The proposed future reporting arrangements were put to the Cabinet to commence 
from April 2023, to have compliance across the Council brought quarterly in one 
report to Cabinet.  To comprise of a covering report and two appendices showing 
housing services compliance and corporate asset compliance.  This with operational 
risks would have a new approach to aim to show all compliance in one report.   
 
The housing services report to contain six main areas of compliance, highlighting 
exceptional performance areas and any emerging issues/changes that the Council 
needs to be aware of. 
 
AGREED:  
 
a) To note the compliance performance of housing services and the areas falling 

outside of target; 
 

b) To approve the future reporting arrangements as set out in 1.5; and 
 
c) To identify any areas for further scrutiny to provide assurance on compliance 

performance in Housing Services. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
To ensure housing services compliance with health and safety has sufficient oversight 
and scrutiny at executive level.  
 
Options considered: 
Not applicable. 
 

101 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

102 REQUEST FOR MARKET SUPPLEMENT 
 

 The Cabinet considered the exempt report in relation to the request for Market 
Supplement.  
 

103 NON-DOMESTIC RATES WRITE OFF 
 

 The Cabinet considered the exempt report in relation to the Non-Domestic Rates 
Write Off.  

Agenda Page 5



 
 
 
Meeting closed at 6.25 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Cabinet 27 June 2023    

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Portfolio Holder for Strategy Performance & 
Finance 

Director Lead: Deborah Johnson, Director of Customer Services and Organisational 

Development  

Lead Officer: Ryan Ward, Transformation and Service Improvement Officer, Ext.5308 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report, Non-key decision 

Report Title 
Community Plan Performance for Quarter 4 and Year End 
22/23 

Purpose of Report 
To present the quarter 4 Community Plan performance report 
(January – March 2023).  

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
a) review the Community Plan Performance Report 

attached as Appendix 1; and 
b) consider the Council’s performance against its 

objectives highlighting any areas of high performance 
and identifying areas for improvement. 

 

 
1.0 Background  

We continue to deliver an approach to performance management that is used to drive 
improvement rather than simply used as a counting device. We are doing this by 
analysing data and progress against key activities as well as building a picture of the 
context of performance using district statistics, customer feedback and workforce 
information.  
 
The development of this report details the quarter 4 performance and includes activities 
delivered both within the quarter and through the whole year of 2022/23. This 
information was factually correct as of the 31 March 2023. 
 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
Cabinet to review the quarter 2 Community Plan Performance report (Appendix 1). 

 

 

Agenda Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered 
the following implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate. 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
None 
 

Agenda Page 10



 

  

 

Newark and Sherwood District Council  
Performance Report 

 

2022-23 Q4 & End of Year 
1 January to 31 March 2023 

Contact Us  
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
01636 650000  
customerservices@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk  

Agenda Page 11



 2 

 

IntroducƟon 

Serving People. Improving Lives. 

Our District 
A basket of data indicators which allow us to examine how our 
district is performing in key areas, acƟng as a form of ‘health check’.  Page 3 

Our Performance 
How we are delivering against the objecƟves we outline in the 
Community Plan. 

Page 4 

Our Customers  
A look at what our customers are telling us about the services they 
receive and insight into how we are learning from customer feedback  

Page 24 

Our Workforce  
To understand how the Council’s staff are performing and how we 
are supporƟng staff. This is important as a posiƟve and moƟvated 
workforce is more likely to be high performing. 

Page 27 

 We, Newark and Sherwood District Council, aim to do everything 
we can to enable local residents and businesses to flourish and 
fulfil their potenƟal, as well as encourage visitors to enjoy all that 
our area has to offer. How we intend to achieve this purpose is laid 
out in our Community Plan (2019-2023). This plan was informed by 
the views of residents and lays out the Council’s objecƟves over 
four years as well as the acƟviƟes that will help achieve these 
objecƟves.  
 
This report examines how the Council has been performing against 
the Community Plan. It examines data to look at the performance 
of key services and delivery against the acƟviƟes outlined in the 
plan. This report examines the Council’s performance and 
achievements from 1 January to 31 March (Quarter 4) and 2022/23 
as a full year. 

We know the value of unde
[...]
o leave and 
employ new people with fresh ideas and approaches, but too much turnover can lead to a loss of knowledge and 
too liƩle can cause the organisaƟon to become stale. This indicator does however include agency/relief members 
of staff which increases the percentages for this indicator, so from quarter 1 of next year these will now be 
removed to show a true reflecƟon of staff turnover.   

  Quarter 4 20/21 Quarter 4 21/22 Quarter 4 22/23 Target 22/23 

Year to Date Indicators         
Average number of sick days per 
employee (FTE) per year lost 
through sickness absence 

5.3 7.6 7.4 6.0 

All Other Indicator Types         

% of staff turnover 11.0% 15.0% 10.0% 14.0% 

Agenda Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 27 June 2023 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Portfolio Holder for Strategy Performance & 
Finance 
 

Director Lead: Sanjiv Kohli – Deputy Chief Executive and Director - Resources 
 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317  
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report , Non-Key Decision 

Report Title Provisional Financial Outturn Report to 31 March 2023 

Purpose of Report 

To present to Members the provisional 2022/23 financial 
outturn position on the Council’s revenue and capital budgets, 
including:- 
 

 General Fund Revenue 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 Provisions and Impaired Estimates on Debtors 

 Usable Reserves 

 Collection Fund 
 

This report provides Members with a summary of actual 
income and expenditure compared to the revised budget and 
how any surpluses/deficits have been allocated to/from 
reserves. 

Recommendations 

That the final outturn of revenue and capital spending for 
2022/23 be noted; 
 
That the variation to the capital programme, as set out in 
paragraph 1.15 be approved; 
 
That the capital financing proposals as set out in paragraph 1.16 
be approved; 
 

Capital Programme reprofiling of £28.643m carried forward 
into 2023/24 as per appendices E and F; 
 

Agenda Page 38

Agenda Item 6



That the movement in Provisions and Impaired Estimates on 
Debtors be noted;  
 

That the creations of the new reserves, as outlined in paragraph 
1.26, be approved; and 
 

That the individual contributions to, and withdrawals from, the 
revenue and capital Usable Reserves be noted. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
Overview of Provisional General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn for 2022/23 
 

1.1 The accounts show a favourable variance of £0.746m on service budgets, with a total 
additional transfer to Usable reserves of £0.565m as follows:- 

 
Table 1: General Fund Revenue Outturn for 2022/23 Financial Year as at 31 March 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 The increase in Usable reserves has been applied to the Medium Term Financial Plan 

Reserve to assist with mitigating future funding pressures. The statutory General Fund 
balance has not varied during the year and remains at £1.500m, which is in accordance 
with the Medium Term Financial Plan approved on 9 March 2023. 

 
1.3 The table below shows further detail regarding the variances which make up the 

additional transfer of £0.565m into Usable Reserves:- 
 

Reason for Variance Value 
£’m 

Reduced spend on employees (inclusive of the 4.5% Vacancy savings target of 
£0.740m) 

(0.083) 

Reduced recharges to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital 0.078 

 Budget 
£'m 

Outturn 
£'m 

Variance 
£'m 

Cleaner, Safer, Greener 5.609 5.481 (0.128) 

Economic Development & Visitors 2.710 1.908 (0.801) 

Homes & Health 1.714 1.555 (0.160) 

Organisational Development & Governance 5.351 5.177 (0.174) 

Strategy, Performance & Finance 2.961 3.479 0.517 

Net Cost of Services 18.346 17.600 (0.746) 

Other Operating Expenditure 4.152 4.068 (0.084) 

Finance & Investment Income & Expenditure 2.041 0.897 (1.144) 

Taxation & Non Specific Grant Inc (21.265) (21.684) (0.419) 

Net Cost of Council Expenditure 3.273 0.881 (2.392) 

Use of in yea
[...]
unted to £1.167m over budget. This was based on actual 

interest rates being higher throughout the course of the year. The budget was based 
upon average interest rates being at 0.25% and average balances of £41.326m, whereas 
the outturn was an average interest rate of 3.63% on average balances of £72.882m. 
The increase in average balances was mainly due the movement in the Capital 
Programme budgets in year.  

 
1.6 This additional interest has been utilised in order to write down previous capital 

financing decisions on borrowing and hence, an additional £1.098m has been utilised 
which will generate future revenue savings of £0.026m per annum going forward which 
would otherwise need to have been financed annually. 

 
1.7 Business Rates funding from the Business Rates Pool amounted to £1.029m which was 

£0.429m over the anticipated budgeted figure (£0.600m was originally budgeted for). 
This was due to the growth that has been seen over a number of years in the Districts’ 
business community. 

 

Agenda Page 40



 
 
1.8 £0.729m of unfunded budget was applied into services in relation to the pay award for 

2022/23.  The budget approved by Full Council on 8 March 2022 budgeted for a 2022/23 pay 
award of 2%, in line with the 2021/22 pay award of 1.75% for most employees. The employers 
and unions agreed an increase of £1,925 per pay point.  
 
Final position (as at 31 March 2023) compared to previous position (as at 31 December 
2022) 
 

1.9 The previous budget monitoring report to Cabinet projected a favourable variance 
against the revised budget of £0.577m on Service budgets. This report describes the 
actual favourable variance, against the revised budget, of £0.746m on Service budgets: 
an increase of £0.169m. Table 2 summarises the changes in variance against committee 
budgets between the two reports. Further details of these changes by Portfolio are in 
Appendix B. 

 
Table 2: General Fund Revenue Outturn: Changes in Variance by Committee Between 
Reports 

 

 
Carry Forwards 

 

1.10 Previous years have seen officers requesting carry forwards of underspends that relate 
to the timing of payments that have extended past the year-end date of 31st March in 
year. This year, the s151 Officer has approved £0.934m to be carried forward into 
2023/24.  

 

1.11 Any unspent conditional grants are dealt with separately and are transferred to the 
balance sheet for either repayment or expenditure in the following year dependent 
upon its terms and conditions. 

 

Overview of Provisional Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn for 2022/23 
 

1.12 The financial outturn position to 31 March 2023 for the HRA before appropriations to 
reserves is a deficit of £0.284m. Table 3 summarises these variances.  

 
Table 3: HRA Revenue Outturn for 2022/23 Financial Year as at 31 March 2023 

 

Net Cost of Services variance as at 31/12/2022 (21/03/2023 Cabinet report) (0.577) 

Cleaner, Safer, Greener (0.015) 

Economic Development & Visitors (0.117) 

Homes & Health 0.005 

Organisational Development & Governance 0.075 

Strategy, Performance & Finance (0.117) 

Net Cost of Services variance as at 31/03/2023 (27/06/2023 Cabinet report) (0.746) 

  
Budget 

£'m 
Outturn 

£'m 
Variance 

£'m 

Expenditure 21.059 21.168 0.110 

Agenda Page 41



 
1.13 Further details of the variances against HRA budgets are in Appendix C. 
 
1.14 Further details of the changes in variance between this report and the previous report 

are in Appendix D. 
 
Overview of Provisional Capital Outturn for 2022/23 

 
1.15 Capital monies are spent on building or enhancing the Council’s asset base. There are 

rules and regulations regarding what can be classed as capital expenditure and this 
spend must be financed separately from the day to day running costs of the Council.  

 
1.16 Members approved all variations to the Capital Programme. At its meeting on 21 March 

2023, Cabinet approved the revised budget of £60.393m. Since that meeting, th
[...]
3,221 3,696

Adjustment to long term salary increase +0.5% +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.5%

Present value of total obligation 145,613 144,993 144,841 144,690 144,097

Projected service cost 3,122 3,114 3,112 3,110 3,102

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.5% +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.5%

Present value of total obligation 156,132 146,987 144,841 142,746 134,864

Projected service cost 3,711 3,222 3,112 3,005 2,605

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions None

Present value of total obligation 144,841

Projected service cost 3,112

Projected pension expense

Service cost

Net interest on the defined liability / (asset)

Administration expenses

Total loss / (profit)

Employer contributions

These projections are based on the assumptions as at 31 March 2023, as described earlier in this report. The figures exclude the capitalised cost of 

any early retirements or augmentations which may occur after 31 March 2023. 

+1 Year

150,622

3,225

- 1 Year

139,305

3,002

52

4,022

3,587

Year to

31 Mar 2024

£000s

3,112

858

Nottinghamshire Pension Fund | Newark Sherwood District Council IAS19 Report as at 31 March 2023 | Page 13 of 13RESTRICTED | Version 2

A
genda P

age 76



 
 

 
Report to Cabinet 27 June 2023  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Brazier, Portfolio Holder for Homes & Health 

Director Lead: Suzanne Shead, Director Housing, Health and Wellbeing 

Lead Officer: Nicola Priest, Project Research Officer, Ext:5526 

 

Report Summary 

Type of Report Open Non key decision 

Report Title STAR Survey 2022/23 

Purpose of Report 

To present the STAR survey report; the STAR survey aims to establish 
how satisfied Council tenants are with a range of measures relating to 
their Council home, tenancy, communal services and neighbourhood.   
 

Recommendations 

a) That members note the overall positive levels in satisfaction for 
housing services. 

b) That members note the full STAR Report attached at Appendix 
1. 

c) That members note this report has been presented to Senior 
Leadership Team, the Tenant Engagement Board and Policy, 
Performance and Improvement Committee. 

d) That members note there will be a survey in September 2023 
following the introduction of the Tenant Satisfaction Measures 
(TSMs) that in part, potentially replace the current and ongoing 
arrangements for STAR. 

 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 

STAR has been a recognised mechanism for objectively assessing the Council’s landlord 
services in a number of key areas for tenants for a number of years.  In November 2020, 
the Government published the charter for social housing residents – which set out ways 
to improve things for people living in social housing.  Within the seven strands, four fall 
under existing Consumer Standards set out by the Regulator for Social Housing (RSH).  
 
These standards set out guidance for Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community, 
Tenant Empowerment and Involvement and the newly introduced Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures.   
 
For 2023 onwards, TSMs have been added to the Housemark suite of indicators to 
enable benchmarking between member housing providers.  
 

Agenda Page 77

Agenda Item 7



2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 

 
2.1 The STAR survey developed and promoted by Housemark has become the standard for 

tenants and residents’ surveys across the housing sector.  Much like the residents’ 
survey, it aims to establish how satisfied Council tenants are with a range of measures 
relating to their Council home, tenancy, communal services and neighbourhood.  It is 
not mandatory to run the STAR survey annually, but there has been value in running this 
survey on a regular frequency to identify key areas for improvement as this also includes 
customers who may not have contacted the Council’s housing services within the 
previous 12 months.  It also enables us to compare against other housing providers via 
our Housemark membership.       
 

2.2  The survey was conducted in February and March this year and surveyed 545 tenants by 
telephone.  The report was provided at the beginning of May.  This work was conducted 
by our independent survey provider, Viewpoint Research.   
 

2.3 Members of the Tenant Engagement Board were consulted on the proposed suite of 
questions to request whether they would like to see any changes.  The survey questions 
are mostly the same as those used in 2021/22 to ensure that comparative data is 
available, except for this year’s survey also features the 12 TSMs (where they were not 
already an existing STAR indicator) to allow the Council to benchmark before conducting 
the official TSM survey in September 2023. 
 

2.4 The full STAR Report is attached at Appendix 1, but some key highlights are provided 
within this cover report.   

 
3.0 Key Highlights of the Report 

 
3.1 The 5 key drivers of overall satisfaction were found to be; 

1. Easy to deal with (was 2) 
2. Listens to your views and acts upon them (was 3) 
3. Provides the service you expect  
4. Provides a home that is well maintained 
5. Dealing with repairs and maintenance (was 1) 

 
The two drivers on the list for 21/22, but did not make the list this time are 
overall quality of home and provides a home that is safe and secure. 
 

3.2
 
86.5% of tenants were satisfied with overall services (compared with 86.6% in 
21/22), although an insignificant decline of 0.1% and it is 5.7% higher than the 
Housemark benchmark (compared with 3.6% in 21/22 as the benchmark has 
dropped). 
 

3.3 Repairs 
 

3.3.1 
 
 
 
 

77% of tenants were satisfied with repairs in general (compared with 78.6% in 
21/22), which is 2.2% higher than the Housemark benchmark.  This relates to the 
general view of the repairs service, rather than specifically just those who have 
received a repair in the last 12 months.  
 

Agenda Page 78



3.3.2 
 
 
 
3.3.3  

61% of tenants surveyed had a repair carried out during 22/23 (compa
[...]
Care line) rose by 15 points to 95%.  
 
Empowerment 
 
Satisfaction in this section is extremely consistent with 2021/22. It is generally high scoring and the 
scores compare very favourably with other providers through the benchmarking figures. 
 
‘Listening to your views and acting upon them’ increased by just 0.1 points but is a full 12 points above 
the STAR benchmark.  
 
The scores for the other key perception questions ‘Giving the opportunity to make views known’ and 
‘keeping you informed on things that matter to you’ are both comfortably above the STAR benchmark 
scores. 
 
Value for Money 
 
Satisfaction with rent providing value for money scored 92% and service charges providing value for 
money scored 84%. Both represent improvements on the previous year and both are notably higher than 
the STAR benchmark figures – by 8 and 17 points respectively. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 86



 

 

5 
 

1. Methodology 
 
1.1 Questionnaire 
The questionnaire has many similarities to that used in 2021/22 so comparative data is available for 
most questions. This year’s survey features a small number of additional questions to allow NSDC to 
collect some data relating to the new Tenant satisfaction measures (TSMs) required by the Regulator of 
Social Housing. The questionnaire used is presented at Annex I. 
 
1.2 Fieldwork 
All surveys were completed independently by telephone. A data list was provided by NSDC of all 
properties with valid telephone numbers and a randomised sample was contacted. Fieldwork took place 
during March and April 2023. In total 545 tenants took part in the survey giving the results a margin of 
error of +/- 4.0%, the required margin of error laid down by Housemark for statistical validity. 382 
respondents were sheltered housing tenants with 164 general needs. 
 
1.3 Data presentation 
The report presents tables for all questions showing counts (actual number of responses) and 
percentages to one decimal place. Due to rounding
[...]
_______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________ 

 

Q29a Would you like NSDC to know who you are for this question (Q29) only?  

   
Yes 

   
No 

 

Agenda Page 110


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023
	Exempt Minutes , 21/03/2023 Cabinet

	5 Community Plan Performance - Quarter 4 and Year End- 2022/23
	27.06.23 - Q4 Community Plan Performance

	6 Provisional Financial Outturn Report to 31 March 2023
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix A
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix B
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix C
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix D
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix E
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix F
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix G
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix H
	27.06.23 - Financial Outturn Report - Appendix I

	7 STAR Survey 2022/23
	Cabinet Report STAR Survey Appendix 1 STAR Report 202223




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chairman), Councillor L Brazier, Councillor 
C Penny, Councillor M Spoors, Councillor P Taylor and Councillor 
R Holloway 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor S Michael and Councillor S Saddington 

  
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2023 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 COMMUNITY PLAN PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END- 2022/23 
 

 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Performance & Finance presented the 
Community Plan performance report for 1 January to 31 March 2023.  
 
The report examined how the Council had been performing against the Community 
Plan as well as the data to look at the performance of key services and delivery 
against the activities outlined in the plan from 1 January to 31 March 2023 and 2022-
23 as a full year. 
 
The Opposition Spokesperson highlighted a number of positive actions and 
achievements detailed within the report which had been achieved by the Council over 
the past year, expressing her thanks to the previous administration for their hardwork 
and leadership.  
 
The Cabinet considered the issue of anti-social behaviour acknowledging the 
pressures on the Public Protection Team and the need for further resources to 
improve performance within that area.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet review the Community Plan Performance Report 
attached as Appendix 1. 
 



 
Reasons for Decision: 
Performance management is used to drive improvement by analysing data and 
progress against key activities as well as building a picture of the context of 
performance using district statistics, customer feedback and workforce information.  
 
Options Considered: 
Not applicable. 
 
 

5 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2023 
 

 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Performance & Finance presented the 
provisional financial outturn report to 31 March 2023. The report provided a summary 
of actual income and expenditure compared to the revised budget and how any 
surpluses or deficits had been allocated to or from reserves. The report included 
details of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme, 
provisional and impaired estimated on debtors, usable reserves and the collection 
fund. 
 
The accounts showed a favourable variance of £0.746m on service budgets with a 
total additional transfer to usable reserves of £0.565m.  The statutory general fund 
had not varied during the year remaining at £1.500m in accordance with the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. The financial outturn position for the HRA was a deficit of £0.284. 
The Cabinet welcomed the report and the strong financial position of the Council.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

a) the final outturn of revenue and capital spending for 2022/23 be noted; 
 

b) the variation to the Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 1.15 be 
approved; 

 
c) the capital financing proposals as set out in paragraph 1.16 be approved; 

 
d) the Capital Programme reprofiling of £28.643m carried forward into 2023/24 

as per appendices E and F be noted 
 

e) the movement in Provisions and Impaired Estimates on Debtors be noted;  
 

f) the creations of the new reserves, as outlined in paragraph 1.26, be approved; 
and 

 
g) the individual contributions to, and withdrawals from, the revenue and capital 

Usable Reserves be noted. 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
To consider the provisional 2022/23 financial outturn position on the Council’s 
revenue and capital budgets.  



 
Options considered: 
Not applicable. 
 

6 STAR SURVEY 2022/23 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Homes & Health presented a report detailing the results of 
the STAR Survey for 2022-23. The STAR Survey aimed to establish how satisfied 
Council tenants were with a range of measures relating to their Council home, 
tenancy, communal services and neighbourhood. The Cabinet noted that the survey 
findings had also been reported to the Tenant Engagement Board and the Policy & 
Performance Improvement Committee.  
 
The Portfolio Holder explained that the concerns raised in the survey regarding anti-
social behaviour and complaints had been noted by officers. The Business Manager - 
Housing Income & Leaseholder Management, explained that the survey was 
anonymised so while it was possible to see all responses from a particular tenant, it 
was not possible to identify any tenants, or the area in which they lived, from the 
data.  
 
The Opposition Spokesperson highlighted a number of positive results from the 
survey data, noting where those results were higher than the STAR benchmark. The 
Cabinet welcomed the report and positive survey findings.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
a) the overall positive levels in satisfaction for housing services be noted; 

 
b) the full STAR Report as attached at Appendix 1 to the report be noted; 

 
c) Members note there will be a survey in September 2023 following the 

introduction of the Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSMs) that in part, 
potentially replace the current and ongoing arrangements for STAR. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The STAR survey developed and promoted by Housemark has become the standard 
for tenants and residents’ surveys across the housing sector. It aims to establish how 
satisfied Council tenants are with a range of measures relating to their Council home, 
tenancy, communal services and neighbourhood.  It is not mandatory to run the STAR 
survey annually, but there has been value in running this survey on a regular 
frequency to identify key areas for improvement. 
 
Options considered: 
Not to consider the results of the STAR survey. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.24 pm. 
 



 
 
Chairman 


